

No. 15-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND MASSACHUSETTS, *ex rel.*
JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN CORREA,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CARESOURCE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Mark R. Chilson
CARESOURCE
230 N. Main Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402
Mark.Chilson@caresource.com

Anne Marie Sferra
Counsel of Record
James F. Flynn
C. Christopher Bennington
Pramila A. Kamath
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2300
asferra@bricker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae CareSource

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Implied Certification Theory Is Not Viable Because It Is Not Amenable to an Objective Test 6

 A. Adding Conditions and Limitations to Liability Does Not Remove the Ambiguity Implied Certification Theory Creates 8

 B. Strict Adherence to the Other Elements of an FCA Claim Do Not Remedy the Lack of an Objective Test for Liability under the Implied Certification Theory 12

 1. Scierter can be abused to render its protection meaningless 12

 2. The materiality requirement can be distorted to create liability without sufficient regard to the actual falsity or fraudulent nature of the implied statement or certification 14

 3. Materiality analysis hinders early resolution of implied certification claims 19

II. The Scope of the FCA Was Never Intended to Reach Implied Certifications of Compliance with Every Potentially Applicable Law, Regulation, and Policy	21
A. The Rules of Statutory Interpretation Do Not Support Finding Implied Certification Theory of Liability under the FCA	21
1. Permitting a claim for implied certification renders § 3729(a)(1)(B) superfluous	21
2. Intent of the FCA: erosion of the “knowing” concept and restitution vs. deterrence	25
(a) Implied certification erodes the protection the “knowing” requirement is intended to provide	25
(b) The overbreadth of implied certification claims supports neither restitution nor deterrence	28
B. Expansion of the FCA Beyond the Bounds Congress Intended Would be Contrary to Public Policy	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Codry v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	21
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	21
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>LTV Educ. Sys., Inc. v. Bell</i> , 862 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , 563 F.Supp.2d 54 (D.D.C. 2008)	13
<i>Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	17
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983)	22
<i>Shaw v. AAA Eng’g & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000)	12, 23
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 426 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1970)	34
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 692 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)	16

<i>United States v. Sci. App. Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 629 (4th Cir. 2015)	5, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	4, 31
<i>United States ex rel. Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1102 (2010)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Services, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assocs., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011)	4, 12, 15

<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Roberts v. Aging Care Home Health Inc.</i> , No. 02-2199, 2008 WL 2945946 (WD. La. Jul. 25, 2008)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Roberts v. Aging Care Home Health, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 810 (W.D. La. 2007)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694, 702 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 85 (2014)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	17, 18, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Taylor-Vick v. Smith</i> , 513 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)	19, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 23, 29
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	21
<i>West v. Western Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1988)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1094(a) (2012)	16
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9) (2015)	10
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	7, 10, 22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	3, 7, 23, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	21, 23, 24
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2)	22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)	25
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4)	14
42 C.F.R. §§ 1001.2001-2007 (2015)	32
42 C.F.R. §§ 482.21 to 482.66 (2015)	9
42 C.F.R. § 482.28 (2015)	9
42 C.F.R. § 489.53-54 (2015)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff (2012)	33

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> § 2.03[G] (4th ed. 2011)	18
